

FILED

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, MORROW COUNTY, OHIO

2023 AUG 25 AM 10:12

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

JEFFREY NEWCOME ^B
5248 Twp Rd 108, Lot 317
Mt. Gilead OH 43338

SSN: [REDACTED]

TO THE CLERK:

Case No. 2023 CR 0084

MORROW COUNTY
CLERK OF COURT
SHERI L. CLEVER

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S
REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF
SUMMONS UPON INDICTMENT
(Rule 9)

Jeffrey Newcome ^b has been named a Defendant in an Indictment returned by the Grand Jury.

Issue a summons to the appropriate officer and direct him make **PERSONAL** service upon the Defendant at the address stated in the caption of this request.

Special instructions of executing officer:


NOTE: Grand Jury Arraignments are scheduled to begin at 1:00 P.M. on Friday, September 15, 2023 in the Court of Common Pleas, Morrow County Courthouse, Mt. Gilead, Ohio.

Morning Arraignments:

Defendants requesting court appointed counsel shall report at 8:00 a.m. to complete paperwork. Defendants who have made arrangements to have counsel appear in court with them shall report at 8:30 a.m. to allow time for consultation.

Afternoon Arraignments:

Defendants requesting court appointed counsel shall report at 1:00 p.m. to complete paperwork. Defendants who have made arrangements to have counsel appear in court with them shall report at 1:00 p.m. to allow time for consultation.


Thomas J. Smith #0087845
Morrow County Prosecutor

SCANNED

FILED

2023 AUG 25 AM 10:12

MORROW COUNTY
CLERK OF COURT
SHERI L. CLEVER

INDICTMENT - THREE COUNTS

(Criminal Rules 6,7)

STATE OF OHIO:

*

SS

*

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MORROW COUNTY:

*

IN THE MAY TERM IN THE YEAR TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-THREE

COUNT 1

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of Morrow County, State of Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 17th day of August 2023, in Morrow County, Ohio, the said JEFFREY NEWCOME^B not having been relieved from disability as provided in Section 2923.14 of the Revised Code, did, knowingly acquire, have, carry, or use a firearm or dangerous ordnance, to wit: a Taurus 9mm handgun (serial number 1C139772) and the said Jeffrey Newcome^b having previously been convicted of a felony offense of violence in Lorain County County Court of Common Pleas Case Number 11CR083483, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2923.13(A)(3), a felony of the third degree, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Having Weapons While Under Disability

F-3

SPECIFICATION AS TO COUNT 2: (R.C. 2941.1417) The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the said JEFFREY NEWCOME^B was found to be in the possession of a Taurus 9 mm handgun (serial number 1C139772), and that JEFFREY NEWCOME^B used or intended to use said property in the commission or facilitation of the offense.

COUNT 2

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of Morrow County, State of Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 17th


day of August 2023, in Morrow County, Ohio, JEFFREY NEWCOME^B did knowingly cause another to believe that he will cause serious physical harm to the person or property of the other person or the other person's family member, in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 2903.21(A), a misdemeanor of the first degree, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Agg. Menacing
M-1

COUNT 3

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of Morrow County, State of Ohio, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on or about the 17th day of August 2023, in Morrow County, Ohio, JEFFREY NEWCOME^B did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another, to-wit: [REDACTED] in violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, a misdemeanor of the first degree, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Assault
M-1



Thomas J. Smith #0087845
Morrow County Prosecutor

THE STATE OF OHIO, MORROW COUNTY

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original Indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court at
Mt. Gilead, Ohio, this 25 day of August, 2023.

Sheri Clever, Clerk

by G. Smalley, Deputy

No. _____
May 2023 Term
COMMON PLEAS COURT
Morrow County, Ohio

=====

THE STATE OF OHIO

vs.

JEFFREY NEWCOMB 1/B

=====

This Bill of Indictment
found upon testimony sworn
and sent before the Grand Jury
at the request of the ---
Prosecuting Attorney.

Quinn P. Wheeler
Foreperson Grand Jury

Filed August 25, 2023

Indictment for:
1 ct. Having Weapons While Under Disability
Forfeiture Specification
1 ct. Agg. Menacing (misd)
1 ct. Assault (misd)

G. Smalley
By Clerk Deputy Clerk

Thomas J. Smith
Thomas J. Smith #0087845
Morrow County Prosecutor

On this _____ day of
_____, 2023, the within
named

Defendant, arraigned and
pleads ____ guilty to this Indictment

A TRUE BILL
Quinn P. Wheeler
Foreperson Grand Jury

By _____
Deputy